H.R. No. 3218

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Phoebe Schirmer has capably performed her duties as
an aide in the office of State Representative Gene Wu during the
84th Regular Session; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Schirmer has provided vital support by handling a wide variety of tasks, such as assisting with daily office operations and administration and providing bill analyses and reports; furthermore, she worked on H.B. 302 by Wu, which is a bill to promote tourism in Texas; and

9 WHEREAS, A recipient of the Dean's Achievement Scholarship, 10 Ms. Schirmer studies political science at St. Edward's University; 11 she previously interned in Representative Wu's office during the 12 interim and in the office of U.S. Congressman Beto O'Rourke in 2013; 13 furthermore, she covered the 2012 El Paso primary congressional 14 election for her blog *Campaign of Culture*; and

15 WHEREAS, Through her resourcefulness and initiative, Phoebe 16 Schirmer has made contributions that have benefited Representative 17 Wu's constituents and all the people of Texas, and she is indeed 18 deserving of special recognition for her help in addressing issues 19 facing citizens across the Lone Star State; now, therefore, be it

20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas 21 Legislature hereby commend Phoebe Schirmer for her service as a 22 legislative aide in the office of State Representative Gene Wu and 23 extend to her sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it further 24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

1

H.R. No. 32181 prepared for Ms. Schirmer as an expression of high regard by the2 Texas House of Representatives.

Wu

H.R. No. 3218

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 3218 was adopted by the House on May 30, 2015, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House